

No. 23-1280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,
Petitioner,

v.

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN,
TIM NORDIN, LORI BICA, MARQUELL JOHNSON, PHIL
LYONS, JOSHUA CLEMENTS, STEPHANIE FARRAR,
ERICA ZERR, and MICHAEL JOHNSON,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR PARENTS DEFENDING
EDUCATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. Michael Connolly
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

July 8, 2024

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities..... ii
Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1
Summary of Argument.....1
Argument.....3
 I. Parental-exclusion policies like Eau
 Claire’s are extremely harmful and are
 plaguing families across the country.....3
 II. Parental-exclusion policies violate the
 Constitution.....13
Conclusion20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia Cnty.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	15
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov’r of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	16
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. HHS</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	16, 17
<i>McMurry v. Brunner</i> , 2022 WL 17493708 (5th Cir. Dec. 7)	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	16
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	7, 13

<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	14, 16
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty.</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9)	19, 20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	14
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022).....	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 15
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Berg, <i>How Schools’ Transgender Policies Are Eroding Parents’ Rights</i> , American Enter. Inst. (Mar. 2022), bit.ly/39s1GQF .PDE	4, 6
Cass, <i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Interim Report</i> (Feb. 2022), perma.cc/G5WB- 8VTE	7
Cass, <i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People</i> (Apr. 2024), perma.cc/74EA-L76V	3, 10, 11, 12

<i>Early Social Gender Transition in Children Is Associated with High Rates of Transgender Identity in Early Adolescence</i> , Soc’y for Evidence Based Gender Med. (May 2022)	8
Editorial Board, <i>Helpful Transgender Lessons from Europe</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 10, 2024), shorturl.at/t2r1h	11
Gentleman, ‘ <i>An Explosion</i> ’: <i>What Is Behind the Rise in Girls Questioning Their Gender Identity?</i> , The Guardian (Nov. 24, 2022), perma.cc/AL3P-66JY	10
GLSEN & Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality, <i>Model Local Education Policy on Transgender and Non-Binary Students</i> (Sept. 2018), perma.cc/NK4G-2VCH	6
Hembree, <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , J. of Clinic. Endocrinology & Metabolism, Vol. 102, Iss. 11 (Nov. 1, 2017).....	8
Hughes, <i>The WPATH Files: Pseudoscientific Surgical and Hormonal Experiments on Children, Adolescents, and Vulnerable Adults</i> , <i>Env’tl Prog.</i> (2024)	10
Kaltiala et al., <i>Youth Gender Transition is Pushed Without Evidence</i> , Wall St. J. (Jul. 14, 2023), perma.cc/7JFF-RSHL	9

Landén et al., <i>A Systematic Review of Hormone Treatment for Children with Gender Dysphoria and Recommendations for Research</i> , <i>Acta Paediatrica</i> , 2023;00:2,12 (Apr. 17, 2023), bit.ly/3XR8Dl5	9
<i>List of School District Transgender-Gender Non-conforming Student Policies</i> , PDE, perma.cc/5X7P-XDV7	1, 5
Littman, <i>Parent Reports of Adolescents and Young Adults Perceived to Show Signs of a Rapid Onset of Gender Dysphoria</i> , <i>PLoS ONE</i> , Vol. 13, No. 8 (2018)	11
Olson, <i>Gender Identity 5 Years After Social Transition</i> , <i>Pediatrics</i> (2022).....	8
Parshall Perry & Jipping, <i>Public School Gender Policies that Exclude Parents are Unconstitutional</i> , Heritage Found. (June 12, 2024), perma.cc/NT3Z-UE6Y	8, 12
Paul, <i>As Kids, They Thought They Were Trans. They No Longer Do.</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Feb. 2, 2024), shorturl.at/McC0j	11
Richardson, <i>Parents Sue Michigan School District for Hiding Daughter's Gender Transition</i> , <i>Wash. Times</i> (Dec. 19, 2023), bit.ly/3LaF7z7	5
Socialstyrelsen, <i>Updated Recommendations for Hormone Therapy for Gender Dysphoria in Young People</i> (Feb. 22, 2022).....	11

St. George, *Gender Transitions at School Spur Debates Over When, Or If, Parents Are Told*, Wash. Post (July 18, 2022), perma.cc/BVZ5-T3PK.....5, 6, 7

Thrower, *Prevalence of Autism Spectrum Disorder and Attention-Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder Amongst Individuals with Gender Dysphoria: A Systematic Review*, J. of Autism & Dev. Disorders, 695 (2020)12

Torres, *Family Flees US After Teacher Spurs, Hides 10-Year-Old Daughter’s Gender ‘Transition,’* N.Y. Post (Feb. 1, 2024), perma.cc/P6AG-YF7E5, 6

Warrier et al., *Elevated Rates of Autism, Other Neurodevelopmental and Psychiatric Diagnoses, and Autistic Traits in Transgender and Gender-Diverse Individuals* (Aug. 2020), perma.cc/C3UG-SUNU12
